FIRE DEPARTMENT e CITY OF NEW YORK

Department Order No. 59
July 6, 2017
Edited Online Edition

1.1 With regret, the Department announces the death of retired Firefighter Joseph T. Bonanno appointed
June 15, 1957, retired July 21, 1988, formerly of E-306, residing in Lake San Marcos, CA, which occurred on
May 18, 2017.

1.2 With regret, the Department announces the death of retired Firefighter Willam E. Dumas appointed
January 23, 1960, retired July 2, 1983, formerly of L-23, residing in New City, NY, which occurred on
May 18, 2017.

1.3 With regret, the Department announces the death of retired Lieutenant Philip J. Kopp Jr. appointed
August 4, 1962, retired February 27, 1988, formerly of L-14, residing in Bayside, NY, which occurred on
May 19, 2017.

1.4 With regret, the Department announces the death of retired Firefighter Peter J. Ratto appointed
November 26, 1957, retired February 11, 1978, formerly of E-293, residing in Palm Coast, FL, which occurred on
May 21, 2017.

21 FIREHOUSE EXPENSE / W.B. MASON ACCOUNTS

All Firehouse Expense / W.B. Mason Accounts are currently shut down until further notice. Currently the
Fiscal Services Imprest Unit undergoes maintenance and preparation for Expense Card replenishments for
FY’18. Use of the Expense Card during this period will be declined due to all cards having a zero balance.
Please note that requests submitted to Fiscal Services for out of pocket expenses incurred during the
blackout period will not be eligible for reimbursement.

2.2 CFR CERTIFICATION AND ELIGIBILITY

Department members, who have taken the NYS CFR exam on June 15, 2017 and have received a passing
grade, are eligible to perform CFR duties effective 0900 hours, June 30, 2017.

They shall immediately provide a copy of their certificate and/or test results to their Company Commander.
Company Commanders upon receiving a copy of the member's NYS CFR certificate shall record particulars in the
Office Record Journal as per CFR Manual, Chapter 1, Section 5.1. A copy of the certificate shall be placed in the
member’s personnel folder. The CFR Training unit (718) 281-8469 shall be immediately notified any time a member
fails the NYS CFR exam. The CFR Training unit will provide information regarding retaking the NYS exam.

2.3 NYC MARATHON

The FDNY Running Club is coordinating for the 2017 NYC Marathon. The deadline for our internal sign-up is
August 8" 2017. Interested members should contact Denis Sweeney, L-35 at denis.p.sweeney@gmail.com to
sign-up and receive full details.

2.4 RETURN FROM TEMPORARY RELOCATION
The following unit has returned to their quarters at 1189 Castleton Ave., Staten Island, NY:

Unit Telephone Fax
B-22 718-494-4289 718-815-2697

25 JAMES B. BOYLAN SCHOLARSHIP WINNERS
The Maverick Foundation announces the winners of the annual high school scholarship awards for 2017.

Winner Parent
Faith Berte Lt. Thomas Berte, L-77
Amanda Fede FF Peter Fede, E-154
Patrick Golding FF Michael T. Golding, E-279 (Ret.)
Sean Keag Lt. Brian Keag, ResBat
Hailey Nyquist FF Arill Nyquist, E-243

Francesca Pascale FF Steven A. Pascale, E-253



2.6 ENGINE COMPANY CHAUFFEUR CLASS 12-2017

The following members, having satisfactorily completed the course of instruction in the care and operation of
Motors and Pumps at the Bureau of Training on June 22, 2017, are hereby designated Engine Company Chauffeurs:

Firefighter

Joseph F. Loos
Kevin I. Ruiz
Michael J. Mullins
Kevin F. Neafsey
Robert M. McCaffrey
Mikael K. Murray
Thomas E. Sheehan
Michael J. Tubens

Engine
24
28
28
45
47
47
53
84

Firefighter

Paul S. Ribeiro

Noel A. Perez

Francis W. O’Donnell IV
Michael T. Snyder llI
Timothy E. Coffey Jr.
Vincent A. Atkinson Jr.
Brent A. Charles

Department Order No. 59/17

Engine
220
228
228
239
248
283
321

These members have satisfactorily completed the National Traffic Safety Institute's Traffic Survival Workshop.
Firefighter Joseph F. Loos, E-24, achieved the highest rating in the class.

2.7 LADDER COMPANY CHAUFFEUR CLASS 14-2017

The following members, selected for attendance at the Ladder Company Chauffeur Class, shall be directed to
report to the Bureau of Training, Chauffeur Training School, Building # 9. Members in Group “A” shall report at
0700 hours and members in Group “B” shall report at 1100 hours on July 10, 2017.

Group A

Firefighter
William P. Hegedus
Anthony Albanese
Kerry P. Coyne
Bryan C. Wolf
Kevin G. Hallinan
Brant Ryan
Christopher J. D’'Orio
Jonathan M. Lermann
Ariel Espinal

Ladder
7

17
30
41
41
45
85
103
108

Group B

Firefighter
Kevin J. Barbieri
Christopher M. Serra
Joseph X. Carpenter
Nader N. Arkadan
Brian D. Zeankowski
Able Gonzalez
Derek M. Passantino
Dean V. Montesani
Michael C. Paglino

Ladder
109
109
111
122
122
132
140
157
163

They shall be detached from fire duty 0900 hours, July 8, 2017, to 0900 hours, July 23, 2017, and shall be
guided by instructions received at the Bureau of Training with respect to special recall procedures. Members
shall report with full firefighting equipment and approved work duty uniform. Members shall have their valid New
York State Driver’s License for inspection at Chauffeur Training School.

2.8 AMENDED APPOINTMENT OF PROBATIONARY FIREFIGHTER

In accordance with a Certificate issued by the New York City Department of Citywide Services, the following
members were appointed from a Special Military List and are assigned a retroactive date for seniority.
The amended dates are for seniority, compensation and vacation accrual purposes.

Firefighter Unit
David J. Button E-14
Kevin M. Burke E-81

Appointed Exam No.
12-28-15 2000
12-28-15 2000

Seniority Date
07-14-14
12-29-14

By Order of: Daniel A. Nigro, Fire Commissioner
James E. Leonard, Chief of Department



