

2.5

FIRE DEPARTMENT • CITY OF NEW YORK

Department Order No. 59 July 6, 2017



Edited Online Edition

- **1.1** With regret, the Department announces the death of retired Firefighter *Joseph T. Bonanno* appointed June 15, 1957, retired July 21, 1988, formerly of E-306, residing in Lake San Marcos, CA, which occurred on May 18, 2017.
- **1.2** With regret, the Department announces the death of retired Firefighter *William E. Dumas* appointed January 23, 1960, retired July 2, 1983, formerly of L-23, residing in New City, NY, which occurred on May 18, 2017.
- **1.3** With regret, the Department announces the death of retired Lieutenant *Philip J. Kopp Jr.* appointed August 4, 1962, retired February 27, 1988, formerly of L-14, residing in Bayside, NY, which occurred on May 19, 2017.
- **1.4** With regret, the Department announces the death of retired Firefighter *Peter J. Ratto* appointed November 26, 1957, retired February 11, 1978, formerly of E-293, residing in Palm Coast, FL, which occurred on May 21, 2017.

2.1 FIREHOUSE EXPENSE / W.B. MASON ACCOUNTS

All Firehouse Expense / W.B. Mason Accounts are currently shut down until further notice. Currently the Fiscal Services Imprest Unit undergoes maintenance and preparation for Expense Card replenishments for FY'18. Use of the Expense Card during this period will be declined due to all cards having a zero balance. Please note that requests submitted to Fiscal Services for out of pocket expenses incurred during the blackout period **will not** be eligible for reimbursement.

2.2 CFR CERTIFICATION AND ELIGIBILITY

Department members, who have taken the NYS CFR exam on June 15, 2017 and have received a passing grade, are eligible to perform CFR duties effective 0900 hours, June 30, 2017.

They shall immediately provide a copy of their certificate and/or test results to their Company Commander. Company Commanders upon receiving a copy of the member's NYS CFR certificate shall record particulars in the Office Record Journal as per CFR Manual, Chapter 1, Section 5.1. A copy of the certificate shall be placed in the member's personnel folder. The CFR Training unit (718) 281-8469 shall be immediately notified any time a member fails the NYS CFR exam. The CFR Training unit will provide information regarding retaking the NYS exam.

2.3 NYC MARATHON

The FDNY Running Club is coordinating for the 2017 NYC Marathon. The deadline for our internal sign-up is August 8th, 2017. Interested members should contact Denis Sweeney, L-35 at denis.p.sweeney@gmail.com to sign-up and receive full details.

2.4 RETURN FROM TEMPORARY RELOCATION

The following unit has returned to their quarters at 1189 Castleton Ave., Staten Island, NY:

Unit Telephone Fax

B-22 718-494-4289 718-815-2697

JAMES B. BOYLAN SCHOLARSHIP WINNERS

The Maverick Foundation announces the winners of the annual high school scholarship awards for 2017.

Winner Parent
Faith Berte Lt. Thomas Berte, L-77
Amanda Fede FF Peter Fede, E-154
Patrick Golding FF Michael T. Golding, E-279 (Ret.)

Sean Keag Lt. Brian Keag, ResBat Hailey Nyquist FF Arill Nyquist, E-243

Francesca Pascale FF Steven A. Pascale, E-253

2.6 ENGINE COMPANY CHAUFFEUR CLASS 12-2017

The following members, having satisfactorily completed the course of instruction in the care and operation of Motors and Pumps at the Bureau of Training on June 22, 2017, are hereby designated Engine Company Chauffeurs:

Firefighter	Engine	Firefighter	Engine
Joseph F. Loos	24	Paul S. Ribeiro	220
Kevin I. Ruiz	28	Noel A. Perez	228
Michael J. Mullins	28	Francis W. O'Donnell IV	228
Kevin F. Neafsey	45	Michael T. Snyder III	239
Robert M. McCaffrey	47	Timothy E. Coffey Jr.	248
Mikael K. Murray	47	Vincent A. Atkinson Jr.	283
Thomas E. Sheehan	53	Brent A. Charles	321
Michael J. Tubens	84		

These members have satisfactorily completed the *National Traffic Safety Institute's Traffic Survival Workshop*. Firefighter *Joseph F. Loos*, E-24, achieved the highest rating in the class.

2.7 LADDER COMPANY CHAUFFEUR CLASS 14-2017

The following members, selected for attendance at the Ladder Company Chauffeur Class, shall be directed to report to the Bureau of Training, Chauffeur Training School, Building # 9. Members in Group "A" shall report at 0700 hours and members in Group "B" shall report at 1100 hours on July 10, 2017.

Group A		Group B		
Firefighter	Ladder	Firefighter	Ladder	
William P. Hegedus	7	Kevin J. Barbieri	109	
Anthony Albanese	17	Christopher M. Serra	109	
Kerry P. Coyne	30	Joseph X. Carpenter	111	
Bryan C. Wolf	41	Nader N. Arkadan	122	
Kevin G. Hallinan	41	Brian D. Zeankowski	122	
Brant Ryan	45	Able Gonzalez	132	
Christopher J. D'Orio	85	Derek M. Passantino	140	
Jonathan M. Lermann	103	Dean V. Montesani	157	
Ariel Espinal	108	Michael C. Paglino	163	

They shall be detached from fire duty 0900 hours, July 8, 2017, to 0900 hours, July 23, 2017, and shall be guided by instructions received at the Bureau of Training with respect to special recall procedures. Members shall report with full firefighting equipment and approved work duty uniform. Members shall have their valid New York State Driver's License for inspection at Chauffeur Training School.

2.8 AMENDED APPOINTMENT OF PROBATIONARY FIREFIGHTER

In accordance with a Certificate issued by the New York City Department of Citywide Services, the following members were appointed from a Special Military List and are assigned a retroactive date for seniority. The amended dates are for seniority, compensation and vacation accrual purposes.

Firefighter	Unit	Appointed	Exam No.	Seniority Date
David J. Button	E-14	12-28-15	2000	07-14-14
Kevin M. Burke	E-81	12-28-15	2000	12-29-14

By Order of: **Daniel A. Nigro**, *Fire Commissioner* **James E. Leonard**, *Chief of Department*